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SCOPE OF THE SURVEY

Number of interviews conducted per country
BELGIUM 1000
FRANCE 1000
GERMANY 1000
ITALY 1000
LUXEMBOURG 445
igy

NETHERLANDS g[ili]o

POLAND 1000

1000

1000
TN R =R Meble]’l 1000

SPAIN

ulll Hli =

\ V/
AN

D 4
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METHODOLOGY

SAMPLE REPRESENTATIVENESS METHODE OF DATA
COLLECTION
= Sample of 9445 individuals = Representativeness was ensured = Respondents were interviewed by
= Representative of the according to the quota method / Internet (self-administered
population aged 18 and over in INSEE data questionnaire) via the Ipsos online
each of the 10 countries covered = Quotas : gender, age, occupation panel
by the study and market size = Fieldwork conducted from 17
= The results were weighted to be February to 16 March 2023
perfectly representative on these = The average length of the
variables questionnaire is 18 minutes

READING NOTE

In the comparative country results, significant differences from the overall average are indicated as
follows:

4 - © Ipsos | BNP Paribas - Just Transition - April 2023 XX the result is significantly higher than the overall average . @
XX the result is significantly lower than the overall average






MAIN CONCERNS

QO : Which two of the following issues are of most concern to you personally? — Two answers possible
Base : All (9445)

#TOP 3 — MAIN CONCERNS

| | F N N\ LA
GLOBAL BE FR DE IT LUX NE PL ES S UK
#1 Purchasing Purchasing Purchasing International Purchasing Purchasing Purchasing International Purchasing Insecurit Future of public
power power power situation power power power situation power y services
Effects of
#2 global warming Effects of Effects of Effects of Effects of Effects of Effects of Purchasing  Future of public  International Purchasing
& International global warming global warming global warming global warming global warming global warming power services situation power
situation
: . International . . . . . .
#3 Future of public International situation Purchasing International International International ~ Future of public ~ Effects of Purchasing Effects of
services situation . power situation situation situation services global warming power global warming
& Insecurity
# 4 Effects of Effects of
global warming global warming
1; i
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LEVEL OF ANXIETY REGARDING CLIMATE CHANGE

Q1 : With regard to climate change and its consequences (heat waves, drought, rising water levels, etc.), would you say that you are:

Base : All (9445) %TOTAL
ANXIOUS

In % .2 % 2 62 70

Ll 88
BE R 16 61 17 5 1 77
msm PL 32 45 17 3 3 77
e LUX 76
== NE 27 49 T 6 2 76
Emm SE 20 45 25 7 3 65
B = 64
== o 62
== UK 17 45 27 9 2 62
i 8 52 30 8 2 60
Very anxious Rather anxious Not very anxious Not at all anxious expell?i:nr::(i’;tlgt;hci:wr(nvavteeacrﬁange
£
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XX is significantly lower than the overall average



PERCEIVED NEGATIVE IMPACT OF CLIMATE CHANGE

Q2 : In your region, do you personally feel affected by the consequences of climate change?

Base : All (9445) %TOTAL
AFFECTED

A G.o:A 59

BR 24 56 17 3 80
= Lux 74
= ES 15 57 24 4 72
10+ 7
= 60
mmm PL 1 43 ) 7 54
=S Uk 54
=m SE JIB 42 40 12 48
11 == N i e 45
e NE [N 33 50 10 40
Yes, very much Yes, a little No, not really No, not at all
affected affected affected affected
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PERCEIVED IMPACT OF DIFFERENT POPULATIONS ON GLOBAL WARMING

Q4 : And would you say that the following groups have an impact on global warming? 0 means that their lifestyle has no impact on global warming, while 10 means it has an extremely large negative impact.
Base : All (9445)

In % Note?frgn:p;l-to 19 Average/o
r Large companies 72 7,5
Highest __ Energy companies 66 7,3
impact Well-to-do groups 21 34 38 7 55 6,7
- People living in cities 14 36 45 S 50 6,4
Small and medium-sized enterprises 46 6,2
Administration, public services 45 6,2
Banks 40 5,9
Families with children 37 5,7
Young people 34 5,6
People with few qualifications 9 22 59 10 31 5,3
You and your friends and family 7 21 66 6 28 5,1
Lowest People living in rural areas 28 5,1
impact Low-income groups 28 5,1
- The elderly 28 5
Strong impact Average impact Low impact Do not
Notes from 10 to 9 Notes from 8 to 7 Notes from 6 to 0 know
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PERCEPTION OF CATEGORIES CONTRIBUTING MOST TO GLOBAL WARMING

Q32 : Who do you think contributes most to global warming in terms of greenhouse gas?
Base : All (9445)

%TOTAL
The richest

T GLo:aL a8

= Lux 58
BE rR 12 40 11 10 27 52
— 51
= SE 50
St= UK 15 34 11 14 26 49
— P 48
B se 9 38 11 14 28 47
= 45
T 4
= ES 7 35 16 15 27 42
The richest 1% The richest 10% The poorest 50% The remaining 40% ?:]:v?,t

e
\
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KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONCEPT OF "ENERGY TRANSITION”

Q5 : If you were asked to explain to someone what the “energy transition” is, could you describe it in a few words?

Base : All (9445) %TOTAL
YES

LRZMN GLOBAL 66

- 23 56 18 3 79
BN rR 78
s LUX 34 43 16 7 77
Ll 75
== st R T T 72
= = D e 71
= NE 66
BB Ee T; 40 e ” 57
- PL 57
> <JUe 10 30 33 o7 40
Yes, exactly Yes, vaguely No, dko not really No, never heard
now it of it
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COMMITMENT TO THE FIGHT AGAINST CLIMATE CHANGE
INDIVIDUAL ACTIONS — CONCERNED BASE

Q6 : In recent years, have you significantly changed your behaviour in the following areas?
Base : Concerned

%TOTAL
o
— In % [Kejle]:7.\H Yes

Limiting heating and/or air-conditioning in your home (8954) 48 31 21 79
Limiting your car journeys (8404) 29 35 36 64
o
Cycling or using public transport more (8360) 23 &S 42 58 92 A’
made at least
Avoiding buying products made in distant countries (6789 15 43 42 58 one change
Buying used/second-hand products (5503) 29 28 43 57
Limiting your air travel (6522) 21 34 45 55
In average
Insulating your home better (8726) 29 26 45 55 4,9
changes were
Eating less meat or stopping eating meat altogether (8973) 16 36 48 52 made
Changing your mode of heating/energy source (6395 25 25 50 50
Switching to an electric vehicle (6904) 9 21 70 30
Yes, to save Yes, for the No, have not
money environment changed anything
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REASONS FOR NOT CHANGING BEHAVIOUR

Q6B : What is the main reason why you have not changed your behaviour in each of these areas?
Base : Did not change his behaviour

In % [Eejlel:7.\H

Switching to an electric vehicle (4838) 57 10 16 10

(Bases:)

w
o
-
©
-
(=2}
-
(=]

Insulating your home better (3653)

W
o
N
(=]
N
o

Changing your mode of heating/energy source (4799)

Avoiding buying products made in distant countries (3593)

N
S
=9
~
w
(=2}
[{=}
=
~

Limiting heating and/or air-conditioning in your home (7535)

-
N
-
w
H
N
-
(=]

Limiting your air travel (3026)

Limiting your car journeys (2979)

Cycling or using public transport more (3475) 8 28 37 12
Eating less meat or stopping eating meat altogether (4273) 8 (3 63 17
Buying used/second-hand products (3607) 8 14 51 18
Financial Material Do not want to Do not ’_chink it Other
reasons reasons change has an impact
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INTENTION TO SWITCH TO AN ELECTRIC CAR

Q7 : Would you be willing to replace your car with an electric vehicle?
Base : All (9445)

— — — . N 2
In % GLOBAL I I l I p— I I —— — [ ] ] . A S

BE FR DE IT LUX NE PL ES SE UK

TOTALYES N 30 21 24 26 43 35 30 29 40 26 34
Yes, within a few months [ 7 3 6 8 10 18 8 6 7 ) 7

Yes, within a few years [N 03 18 18 18 33 17 22 23 33 21 27

TOTALNO N 53 62 65 53 49 56 50 54 49 48 44

No, because electric cars are too expensive 19 23 21 15 18 11 22 26 15 20 19
Nosbacausedctic carsdorithave sl g 12 3 14 13 1 e 6 9 14 12 12
No, because | believe more in oth?‘; :::;roa;:: 9 9 1 14 8 16 9 9 8 6 4
No, because | bought my last car a short time ago 7 9 8 6 7 6 8 4 8 5 6
e L e 5 M 5 5 14 5 6 4 5 3
| already have an electric car | 3 3 3 1 3 4 0 1 4 2

| don't have a car 15 14 8 18 7 6 16 17 10 22 20
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ACTORS TO ADVISE AND ACCOMPANY IN THE ENERGY TRANSITION

Q33 : Who could best advise and support you in the energy transition?
Base : All (9445)

I GLOBAL | T T _N T B—— - - =
BE FR DE IT LUX NE PL ES SE UK
The public authorities [N 34 44 38 21 37 23 41 22 34 40 35
NGOs, consumer associations, etc. [N 14 9 15 17 10 20 12 24 14 12 13
The press and the media [ © 8 8 9 12 12 6 12 11 7 10
Your relatives, friends and family  [JJJj 6 6 6 8 5 9 6 7 7 8 5
Social networks [ 5 3 4 5 5 11 5 6 5 5 5
Your company [ 4 2 3 5 4 6 3 2 4 3 4
Your bank or financial advisor [l 3 2 2 2 5 7 3 4 3 2 2
You don't know 26 24 33 22 12 24 23 22 25 26
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PERCEPTION OF LEVEL OF EFFORT REQUIRED IN THE ENERGY TRANSITION

Q8 : The energy transition requires efforts from citizens to change their habits and behaviour. In your opinion, are citizens being asked for:

Base : All (9445) Delta Too much/Not

enough (pts)

In % 0 20 13 [
= Es 27 ) +10
— NE 213 [
BN == 26 16 [N
= o I 2 15 [
= Lux I T
== . I IR
10 - I a2 10 [
11 DT BT ¢
S uk BT S
i= = T " »m 13 R

Too much effort Not enough effort Do not know
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PERCEPTION OF THE ENERGY TRANSITION PACE

Q9 : In your opinion, is the energy transition moving: .
Base : All (9445) Delta Too quickly/Too

slowly (pts)

in% [T 13

. qu. quickly, : At the right pace, Too slowly,
without giving people time to o people should be prompted to
. : taking into account the state of . . . o not
organise themselves and without , change their habits more quickly
urgency but also people’s know

taking their constraints

into account
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in view of the urgency

daily lives of the problem

the result is significantly higher than the overall average




GLOBAL WARMING VS. PURCHASING POWER: WHICH PRIORITY?

Q10 : For you, of the following two proposals, the most important is:
Base : All (9445)

LR GLOBAL

BE T

Fighting global warming, Protecting your purchasing power
even if it may impact your quality of life and and quality of life, Do not know
comfort even if it means fighting global warming less
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PERCEIVED ACTION OF DIFFERENT ACTORS IN THE ENERGY TRANSITION

Q11 : Would you say that each of the following stakeholders is acting in the context of the energy transition and the fight against global warming?

Base : All (9445)
In % Kelle]:7-\! °%TOTAL

YES

Scientists 66

The European Union IR e T e e 51

Citizens 51

Schools 48

NGOs ) 36 24 10 21 45

The UN ) 34 28 11 18 43

Companies in the energy sector 43
Small and medium-sized enterprises 42
Politicians at local level [T A T —e - 40

Media 39

Politicians at national level 37

Large companies 33

Financial institutions (central banks, IMF) 8 23 34 18 17 31
Trade unions 29

Banks 6 21 37 19 17 27

Yes, a lot sonrgj\;hat No, not really No, not at all ?(z:xt
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PERCEIVED ACTION OF DIFFERENT POPULATIONS IN THE ENERGY TRANSITION

Q13 : In your opinion, is each of the following groups acting at its level in the context of the energy transition and the fight against global warming?

Base : All (9445)
R/ GLOBAL %TOTAL

YES
You and your friends and family 10 52 23 5 10 62
Young people (under the age of 25) 8 38 KY) 9 13 46
Families with children 6 38 34 8 14 44
Th oty (over o g 69 43
People living in cities 6 33 39 9 13 39
Low-income groups 6 32 37 9 16 38
Well-to-do groups 6 23 35 22 14 29
Yes, a lot sonY::;hat No, not really No, not at all ?((r)l:v?/t
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EFFECTIVENESS OF MEANS TO FIGHT GLOBAL WARMING

Q14 : There are various means of reducing the behaviours, activities and products that contribute to global warming. For each of the following means, would you say that it is:
Base : All (9445)

%TOTAL
R/ GLOBAL Effective

Finar!cial incentivgs in thg fqrm of bonuses 52 24 14 10 76
for virtuous behaviour, activities or products

Information on virtuous behaviour, activities 46 21 21 12 67
or products to be favoured

Prohibition or limitation by law and 23 43 24 10 66
regulation

Financial deterrence through taxes 21 40 28 11 61
Effective and Effective but not Innefective Do not
desirable desirable know
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POTENTIAL MEASURES EFFECTIVENESS HOUSING — ENERGY

W ¢

Q15 : Here is a list of measures that could be adopted as part of the energy transition. For each one, would you say that in the fight against climate change:

Base : Sample A (4725)
o
™A GLOBAL LIOAL

Financial support for the installation of low-carbon energy 64 17 10 9 81
Financial equipment
) —
aid
Financial assistance for home-owners wishing to carry out 80
— energy renovation work
Obligation for home-owners to carry out energy renovation 71
work to meet minimum energy performance standards
Obligation to install individual meters for heating in collective 67
housing/buildings
Constraints:
obligations
or taxes Banning oil-fired heating systems 60
Increasing taxes on oil/coal-fired heating systems 60

Effective and would Effective but would Do not

not bother you bother you Not effective

kno
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POTENTIAL MEASURES EFFECTIVENESS o

Q15 : Here is a list of measures that could be adopted as part of the energy transition. For each one, would you say that in the fight against climate change:

Base : Sample B (4720)
o,
R GLOBAL Ll

Improving the range of electric vehicles and charging possibilities 75
Developing hydrogen-powered aircraft that are less hz:\r\r/\ifrl,g:;tehne; 59 14 11 16 73
Banning flights to destinations accessible by train in less than 3 hours 47 22 21 10 69
Financial support for the purchase of an electric car 52 16 21 11 68
Promoting multimodal mobility solutions that combine several rtrszsgrs)oorz 46 29 18 14 68
Financial support for the purchase of an electric bike 52 15 22 11 67
Encouraging carpooling 65
Banning diesel cars and developing low-emission zones 60
Establishing a maximum quota, e.g., one long-haul flight/year/rirr:;:l)i(\i/riglljs: 55
Increasing taxes on petrol and diesel 16 36 39 9 52

Pevelopment/infrastructure Effective and would  Effective but would Do not

Financial aid Not effective

Constraints: obligations or taxes not bother you bother you
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POTENTIAL MEASURES EFFECTIVENESS DAILY
CONSUMPTION

Q15 : Here is a list of measures that could be adopted as part of the energy transition. For each one, would you say that in the fight against climate change:

Base : Sample A (4725)
%TOTAL
LR/ GLOBAL Effective

Lowering the price of organic products 62 14 14 10 76

Taxing products more according to their place of origin (the further away, 68
the more expensive)

Banning the advertising of products with too high a carbon footprint 62

Stopping buying new clothes, prioritising second-hand clothes 61

Increasing the price of meat because its production generates a lot of 60
greenhouse gases responsible for global warming

Launching an energy score for all manufactured products 42 18 24 16 60

Banning the sale of non-seasonal products 29 30 29 12 59

Effective and would Effective but would

not bother you bother you Not effective
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KNOWLEDGE OF INITIATIVES DEVELOPED BY AUTHORITIES

Q16 : Which of the following™ do you think should be done as a priority regarding these initiatives?
Base : All (9445)

Concerning electric or similar Concerning the insulation and energy Concerning investments in

vehicles performance of housing renewable energy

In % 56 60 55
= LUX 69 = NE 72 = LUX 67
— NE 65 m— LUX 70 mm PL 64
Bl T 64 Bl T 69 Bl T 60
Bl R 62 BE 68 BE s 56
== ES 56 BE s 8 Bl R 55
mmm SE 54 mm PL 59 =— Es 54
BE s 51 = Es 56 — NE 53
== 0 49 2= Uk 54 mm SE 52
2= UK 49 == e 51 == 0E 51
mmm PL 47 mmm SE 37 St= UK 48

*Public authorities (governments, regions, cities) are taking initiatives to accelerate the energy transition:
At the same time by requiring greater transparency, for example with energy audits for housing; by sanctioning, for example, the most polluting cars, which are no longer welcome in cities; and by offering
subsidies or tax incentives, for example for roof, window and wall insulation, with bonuses linked to the purchase of electric vehicles or by facilitating individual renewable energy equipment (solar panels, etc.)

Y ”
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PRIORITY INITIATIVES TO BE DEVELOPED

Q17 : Which of the following do you think should be done as a priority regarding these initiatives?

Base : All (9445)

Giving subsidies to citizens without any
time limit

More transparency and information on new

schemes and how to use them

More support and advice for these initiatives

Giving citizens more time to meet new
environmental standards

27 - © Ipsos | BNP Paribas - Just Transition - April 2023

m In first

GLOBAL

% TOTAL

62

52

47

40

i1 1l = }]

BE FR
61 62
44 57
47 38
48 44

DE

58

52

45

46

| |
IT LUX NE
69 65 65
46 51 57
43 45 39
43 38 40

PL

62

51

47

41

-

52

52

31

53

56

33

56

54

35







POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF ENERGY TRANSITION

Q19 : In your opinion, in each of the following areas, will the energy transition have:

Base : « Takes a position on the item in positive or negative terms »

On air quality and your health

On innovation and scientific and technical progress

On your energy consumption

On general quality of life and your well-being

On mobility, transport and the way people move around
in general

On employment in general

On employment in your sector

On your mobility and the way you move around

On the country’s economic activity

On your energy bill

On purchasing power

29 - © Ipsos | BNP Paribas - Just Transition - April 2023

(Bases:)

(6538)

(6043)

(5915)

(6011)

(5888)

(4862)

(2446)

(5516)

(5557)

(6369)

(5534)

In % [gejle]:7.\H

/8
75

o Bl B
N ¥ N B
o)
o
ol
N
© &
w
o

1SN
(0 0]

32

More positive than negative
effects

N
Sl IS
N

N
N
w
~

s B
(0} [o°)

(o))
N

68

More negative than positive
effects

Delta (pts)

+56
+50
+28
+26
+12
+4
+4
+4
+2
-4
-36

e
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CATEGORIES OF POPULATION MOST PENALISED BY THE ENERGY TRANSITION

Q20 : For each of the following groups, would you say that it will be penalised under the energy transition?

Base : All (9445)

in %
Low-income groups | I e e -
Small and medium-sized enterprises
The elderly (over the age of 65) | TN A e ee—
Families with children
People living in rural areas
You and your friends and family | IR e e e
People with few qualifications | EEEIP e e T e —
People living in cities | IEERCTCNE S P e -
Young people (under the age of 25)
Large companies
Women
Energy companies
Vieeeye o b 22 2 2 25
Administration, public services
Well-to-do groups
Banks 6 16 30 29 19
Higl]ly Some\_Nhat Not really penalised Not a_t all Do not
penalised penalised penalised know
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%TOTAL
Penalised

55
49
47
47
46
45
45
42
37
35
32
32
31
27
25
22

e
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SOCIAL INJUSTICE AND INEQUALITIES GENERATED BY THE FIGHT AGAINST GLOBAL
WARMING

Q21 : In your opinion, will efforts to combat global warming generate social inequalities?
Base : All (9445)

N7 GLOBAL %TOTAL

Yes
ngerersl T ¢
e hose o e o ke e and 25 « 6 s o [
Between countries 22 39 19 6 14 61
In terms of housing 20 40 21 6 13 60
Between workers in different sectors/industries 56
Between regions 17 39 24 6 14 56
In terms of employment 15 34 27 4 17 49
cor::IZ’tely sorzg\?\;hat No, really No, not at all I?(?ISV(\)It

T
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SECTORS OF ACTIVITY ADVANTAGED AND PENALISED BY THE ENERGY TRANSITION

Q22 : In your opinion, which business sectors are the most threatened by/benefit most from the energy transition (loss of income, jobs, etc.)?

Base : All (9445)

Digital technology and the Internet
The energy sector

Banks

The pharmaceutical sector

Luxury

Supermarkets

Construction and real estate development
The food industry

Automotive

General industry

Maritime transport

The chemical industry

Agriculture

Aeronautics

The cement and steel industry
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In % [Qejle]:7.\H

13 .3 2 5 2
17 31 24 10 18
13 .3 2 5 3

10 28 26 7 29
I - 7 - —
8 26 36 9 21
.9 ! 2 3 11 21
4 24 37 11 21
8 22 34 19 17
4 23 38 12 20
4 23 35 12 23
8 21 32 15 24
4 21 35 19 18
4 18 33 19 23
6 18 35 17 24
Greatly Somewhat Somewhat Greatly Do not know
benefit benefit penalised penalised

%TOTAL
Benefit

49
48
44
38
35
34
34
31
30
30
30
29
28
25
24

e
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ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF THE ENERGY TRANSITION

Q25 : In economic terms, do you think the energy transition will:
Base : All (9445)

In % [ejle]:7.\H % TOTAL

YES

Enable the development of technologies to combat
global warming 20 46 16 S 13 66

Create new sectors of activity 16 46 19 6 13 62
Fragment society further 17 38 23 6 16 55

Destroy sectors of activity 14 39 24 7 16 53

Create jobs 11 37 28 9 15 48

Destroy jobs ] 35 28 8 16 48

Enable the rebuilding of society and social ties 10 32 28 12 18 42
Yes, Yes, Do not
completely somewhat No, not really No, not at all know
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MEASURES TO BE PUT IN PLACE TO ACHIEVE A JUST ENERGY TRANSITION

Q24 : What do you think it would take to achieve a just energy transition that leaves no one behind? — Multiple answers possible, up to three
Base : All (9445)

- ] ] [— H N L]
In % GLOBAL I I I I I I — — [ — - vaIN
BE FR DE IT LUX NE PL ES SE UK
Energy transition measures that take into account _
the vulnerability of individuals/groups 37 47 34 26 30 31 o1 25 41 42 44

education
Better informing citizens about the risks and
potential impact of climate change in their daily lives

Energy transition measures that take into account _
the fact that some people pollute more than others 31 36 36 32 30 27 32 26 28 25 33

Banks offering favourable conditions for investments _
in the energy transition 29 29 24 24 30 31 26 38 32 28 24

The promotion of new professions created by the
energy transition in vocational training and higher _ 34 26 37 40 37 38 26 36 35 36 30

33 28 33 35 32 27 37 34 32 32 34

Teaching children at school about the challenges of
the energy transition

28 29 34 30 28 30 24 22 23 27 30

Better explaining the initiatives taken by the
authorities with regard to the energy transition

21 19 20 21 19 23 26 25 20 30

N
w

Employers’ initiatives to prepare employees for the
energy transition

18 15 19 16 16 17 15 22 19 18 18
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PRIORITY ACTORS IN CHARGE OF MAINTAINING SOCIAL JUSTICE TO ACHIEVE A JUST

TRANSITION

Q12 : And in your opinion, what are the main stakeholders that should be in charge of maintaining social justice in the context of the energy transition, i.e., to achieve a “just” transition, involving everyone?

Base : All (9445)

Politicians at national level

The European Union

Politicians at local level

Companies in the energy sector
Large companies

Citizens

Financial institutions (central banks, IMF)
The UN

Scientists

Media

Schools

Small and medium-sized enterprises
Banks

Trade unions

NGOs
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In % [ejle]:7.\8

m|n first

~
w

wilw
~ ~
=
=]

%Total

53
38
33
22
18
16
13
11
11

o O O O N

SUB-TOTAL
« Politicians»

82%

SUB-TOTAL
« Companies»

39%
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FEARS THAT JOB, BUSINESS OR SECTOR WILL BE JEOPARDISED BY ACTIONS TO BE
TAKEN IN ENERGY TRANSITION

Q28 : Are you concerned that the actions to be taken to achieve the energy transition will jeopardise your job/your business/your sector of activity?

Base : To those who work (56084)

LROM closAL @ 10 L 24 & 25 10

I

V%
/N

ran

i

LUX

PL

ES

UK

DE

FR

BE

SE

NE

N
(o))
N
(=]
N
w
-
N
(<]

-
(=}

(=]
-
w

N

o

w

N

-

N

©

©

oo
N
-

N
(3}

w
©

N
(<]

w
o

N
(o]

w
w

w
o

-
w

-
(=}]

N
~

N
~

-
(=}

-
N

©

-
F -

(=]
-
©
N
©
w
(=2}
N

oo
-
(=]

Yes, completely
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w
o

Yes, somewhat

No, not really

w
(3,

No, not at all

11

Do not
know

% TOTAL

Yes
34

54
49
39
37
34
33
31
29
28
24

e
\



TRAINING/RETRAINING CONSIDERED IN ANTICIPATION OF POSSIBLE IMPACT OF ENERGY
TRANSITION ON THEIR JOB

Q29 : Are you considering retraining or going back to school in anticipation of the possible impact on your job?
Base : To those who works (5084)
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Yes No Do not know
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RESPONSIBILITY AND PACE OF REDUCTION OF GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

Q30 : Greenhouse gas emissions caused by human activity, like CO2, are what contributes the most to climate change. From the following pairs of statements, which statement best describes what you think?
Base : All (9945)

e TG I I ™ ] = = o = IZ OSE

BE FR DE IT LUX NE PL ES SE UK
Rich countries should help financially poor
countries to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions 74 69 70 72 80 67 70 83 79 /3 71
Poor countries should reduce their greenhouse gas
emissions with their own means - 26 31 30 28 20 33 30 17 21 27 29

The pace of reduction of greenhouse gas emissions
should depend on the level of development of
countries

45 51 47 49 56 54 62 60 57 58

Each country should reduce its greenhouse gas
emissions at the same pace

55 49 53 51 44 46 38 40 43 42
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ACCEPTABILITY OF CHANGES LINKED TO THE ENERGY TRANSITION

Q31 : As part of the energy transition, if major changes in our lifestyles were necessary, under what conditions would you accept them?
Base : All (9445)

GLOBAL I1 11 = ] = == = = = SE

= In first % TOTAL BE FR DE IT LUX NE PL ES SE UK
If they were shared fairly among all members of 37 61 65 64 64 61 55 65 53 61 57 62
our society
If the disadvantages were offset by other
advantages (more free time, more solidarity, 45 45 42 38 55 49 45 38 53 41 42
etc.)
If they remained in moderate proportions; I'm
not willing to accept radical changes in my 43 48 38 46 38 46 41 53 41 42 44
lifestyle
If they were decided on collectively; | want to
have my say 35 28 40 36 30 38 29 41 30 40 35
| would accept them in any event H 8 8 8 8 9 6 10 8 7 1 9
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SURVEY MATERIAL
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QUESTIONNAIRE

BNPP - JUST TRANSITION

VOS CONTACTS IPSOS
Guillaume PETIT - guillaume.petit@ipsos.com
Estelle CHANDEZE estelle.chandeze@ipsos.com

Margaux SCHMITT — margaux.schmitt@ipsos.com




OUR COMMITMENT

Professional codes, quality certification and data protection

Ipsos is a member of the following French and European professional
Market Research and Opinion bodies:

P SYNTEC (www.syntec-etudes.com), French Union of Market
Research companies

» ESOMAR (www.esomar.org ) the European Society for Opinion
and Market Research

Ipsos France is consequently committed to applying the ICC/ESOMAR
code for opinion and market research. This code of conduct defines the
ethical rules for Market Research professionals and sets out the
protection offered to participants.

Ipsos France complies with the applicable laws. Ipsos has appointed a
Data Protection Officer and has implemented a compliance plan to GDPR
(Reglement (UE) 2016/679). For more information about the Ipsos Data

Protection & Privacy Policy relative to personal data :
https://www.ipsos.com/en/privacy-data-protection
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The retention period applicable to interviewees’ personal data be
as follows, unless otherwise agreed with the client :
* 12 months upon Ad Hoc Study completion
+ 3 years upon each wave completion of a Continuous
Study.

Ipsos France has received ISO 20252: 2012 certification by
AFNOR CERTIFICATION
* This document was drawn up in accordance with these
international Codes and Quality standards. The technical
elements relative to the execution of the project are
described in methodological approach or survey
overview in the report.

« This project was carried out in accordance with these
international Codes and Quality standards



http://www.syntec-etudes.com/
http://www.esomar.org/
https://www.ipsos.com/en/privacy-data-protection

SURVEY OVERVIEW
CAWI survey — Online panel

000

(47

SAMPLE

P Target : Male/female aged 18+

P Selection of the respondent : participant
selection using a quota or random method
(Kish method, other random method), etc.

® Sample representativeness : criteria and
sources : gender, age, socio-professional
category and municipality category

43 - © Ipsos | BNP Paribas - Just Transition - April 2023

=

C

DATA COLLECTION

Fieldwork dates : 17 February to 16 March
2023

Sample achieved : 9945 interviews
Data collection : on line

Loyalty program with points- based
award system for panelists

Response quality control methods:
monitoring of participants’ response
behaviour (identification of responses
that are too quick or careless, e.g. ticked
in a straight or zigzag line)

Checking of IP and consistency of
demographic data.

O

DATA PROCESSING

Weighted sample
Method used: Rim Weighting Method

Weighting criteria: age, gender, region,
occupation




TECHNICAL SHEET

Organisation (Online panel study)

O O
IR

ACTIVITIES CARRIED OUT OR ACTIVITIES CARRIED OUT BY
COORDINATED BY IPSOS TEAMS IN LOCAL IPSOS TEAMS WITH
FRANCE EXPERTISE IN THE ACTIVITY

Design and methodology Translation

Questionnaire design / scripting validation Scripting

Coordination and validation of translations Sampling

Coordination of data collection

Data processing

Validation of statistical analyses

Drafting of the study report

Designing the presentation of the results
Formatting the results

Oral presentation

Analysis and synthesis

Data collection
Data processing

Formatting of results
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RELIABILITY OF RESULTS :

Self completion online surveys IIS

To ensure the overall reliability of a survey, all possible error components must be taken into account. That is
why Ipsos imposes strict controls and procedures at each stage of the survey process.

UPSTREAM OF THE DATA COLLECTION

Sample : structure and representativeness

Questionnaire : the questionnaire is worded by following an
editing process with 12 compulsory standards. It is proofread and
approved at a senior level and then sent to the client for final
validation. The programming (or questionnaire script) is tested
by at least 2 people and validated.

Data collection : the interviewers are trained in survey techniques
through a dedicated training module prior to any participation in a
survey. In addition, they receive or attend a detailed briefing at the
start of each survey.

DURING THE DATA COLLECTION

Sampling : Ipsos imposes very strict operating rules for its
selection frame in order to maximize the random nature of the
sample selection : random selection from telephone listings, quota
method, etc.
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Fieldwork monitoring : collection is monitored and checked
(exclusive link, IP validation, panelists’ behavior monitoring
penetration, interview length, consistency of responses,
participation rate, number of reminders, etc.)

DOWNSTREAM OF THE DATA COLLECTION

The results are analyzed in accordance with the statistical analysis
methods (confidence interval versus sample size, significance
tests). The first results are systematically checked against the raw
results from the data collection. The consistency of results is also
checked (particularly the results observed versus comparison
sources in our possession).

In cases where sample weighting is used (margin calibration
method), this is checked by the processing teams (DP) and then
validated by the survey teams.




ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is one of the largest market research and polling
companies globally, operating in 90 markets and employing
nearly 20,000 people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and
scientists have built unique multi-specialist capabilities that
provide true understanding and powerful insights into the
actions, opinions and motivations of citizens, consumers,
patients, customers or employees.

Our 75 business solutions are based on primary data from our
surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or
observational techniques.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarizes our ambition to
help our 5,000 clients navigate with confidence our rapidly
changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos has been listed on the
Euronext Paris since July 1, 1999. The company is part of the
SBF 120 and Mid-60 indices and is eligible for the Deferred
Settlement Service (SRD).

WWwWw.ipsos.com
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GAME CHANGERS

In our world of rapid change, the need of reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
Understanding of Society, Markets and People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
speed and substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.




